





# Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forests Force), Maharashtra State.

## Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer,

1st Floor, B Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001 Tel.No.: 0712- 2556916, E-mail: apccfnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

No.: Desk-17/ FCP-91/PID-38296 / 1295 Nagpur- 440 001, Date: - (9/8/2024

Sub: Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalkeshwar substation of 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka – Katol, District- Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra (Online No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)-regarding.

**Ref :** 1. Government of India, Ministry of Environment Forests and Climate Change letter dated 14-08-2024.

With reference to above cited letter the Government of India has sought query on *Eight (8) points*. The copy of the said letter is enclosed herewith for needful action.

You are directed to submit the compliance report of back query in English through proper channel at the earliest to this office.

Encl: As above

(Naresh Zurmure)

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer

To,
Executive Engineer,
EHV Project Division, M.S.E.T.C.L.,
"Prakash Sarita", A-Wing, Ground Floor,
Administrative building, 220 KV S/Stn Premises,
Morshi road, Amravati 444603
e-mail: ee1620@mahatransco.in

#### Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The Conservator of Forests (T), Nagpur.
- 2. The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur.

FC-II/MH-216/2023-NGP 1/79841/2024

# Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Forest Conservation Division)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bag Road, Aliganj, New Delhi – 110003 Dated: As per E-sign

To,

The Principal Secretary (Forests), Government of Maharashtra, Mumbai.

Subject: Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land (Zudpi jungle) for laying of 220 KV Kalmeshwar substation to 220 KV Warud substation transmission line in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati in Taluka - Katol, District-Nagpur in the State of Maharashtra (Online No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019) - regarding.

Madam/Sir,

I am directed to refer to the Government of Maharashtra's letter No. FLD-2022/CR-309/F-10 dated 17.04.2023 received in the Ministry on 22.07.2024 forwarding a fresh proposal on the above subject seeking prior approval of the Central Government under section 2 (1) (ii) of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980. After examining the proposal, the following shortcomings have been observed:

- i. The CF, Nagpur in his comments on violation reported that the forest area where violation happened was originally recorded as Zudpi Jungle land which is proposed reserved forest (notified u/s 4 of IFA 1927). The details in this regard including the date when the notification u/s 4 has been issued shall be submitted.
- ii. The State Govt. has informed that 265 number of trees exist within the proposed forest land. However as the proposal is for laying of transmission line. Therefore it needs clarification whether 265 number of trees has been earmarked for felling or pruning or otherwise.
- iii. Keeping in view the Chapter 10, Para 10.5 of the consolidated handbook of guidelines, it is not clarified by the State Govt. whether the user agency in consultation with State Forest Department has identified degraded forest areas of not less than one ha for carrying out plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) or not?
- iv. Detail of violation/report has not been updated/uploaded in Part-II of the application form. The same needs to be updated.
- v. The State Govt. has recommended the proposal subject to the condition that as the proposed area falls in Tiger Corridor, therefore the user agency shall obtain Wildlife Clearance under Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972. Also the DCF, Nagpur has recommended the proposal subject to mitigation measures

in corridor area. However in the online Part-II, it has been reported that the proposed area does not forms part of national park, wildlife sanctuary, biosphere reserve, tiger reserve, elephant corridor, wildlife migration corridor etc. Moreover, wildlife present in and around the forest land proposed for diversion has been reported as Nil. This needs clarification.

- vi. The State Govt. reported that the proposed forest land is prone to erosion. Therefore, mitigation measures required to check the soil erosion needs submission.
- vii. The complete KML file of 226.1805 ha Non-forest land involved in the project needs to be submitted.
- viii. As per the DSS analysis, some pre-plantation works are visible within the proposed CA land. This needs clarification.

Accordingly, it is requested to furnish the above mentioned information to this Ministry for further consideration of the proposal.

Signed by Suneet Bhardwaj Date: 14-08-2024 21:09:44 Yours sincerely,

Sd/-

(Suneet Bhardwaj)

# Assistant Inspector General of Forests

## Copy to:

- 1. The PCCF (HoFF), Department of Forest, Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur;
- 2. The Dy. DGF (Central), Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Nagpur;
- 3. The Nodal Officer, Department of Forest, Government of Maharashtra, Nagpur;
- 4. User Agency;
- 5. Monitoring Cell, FC Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi for uploading on PARIVESH portal.





# Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd.

(CIN No. U40109MH2005SGC153646)

Office of the Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSETCL, "Prakash Sarita", A- Wing, Ground Floor, Administrative Building, 220KV S/Stn Premises, Morshi Road, Amravati-444603,

Ph: (0721) 2669168 (O)

e-mail: ec1620@mahatransco.in

10,
The Deputy Conservator of Forest
Department of Forest
Nagpur.

Ref.No. EE/EHV/Proj/Dn/Amt/Tech/AEE/No. NO O 2 5 1 2, Date: 0 9 CCT 2024

Sub.: Diversion of 6.0760 ha of forest land in favour of MSETCL, EHV Project Division, Amravati for laying of 220KV Kalmeshwar substation to 220KV Warud substation transmission line in Taluka- Katol, District- Nagpur.

(Online PARIVESH Proposal No. FP/MH/TRANS/38296/2019)

Submission of Compliances towards MoFCC observations received.

Ref.: 1. Govt. of Maharashtra letter No. FLD-2022/CR-309/F-10 dated 27-05-2024.

2. Government of India, MoEFCC letterdated 14/08/2024.

3. Nodal Nagpur letter No. Desk-17/FCA-91/PID-38296/Nagpur/1295 dated 19/08/2024.

With reference to above subject, please find detailed compliance for MoEFCC query letter dated 14/08/2024 as below.

SN.	Query	Compliance
I	The CF, Nagpur in his comments on violation	The office of the DCF/CCF Nagpur is
	reported that the forest area where violation	S.
	happened was originally recorded as Zudpi	requested to provide the details of the said
	Jungle land which is proposed reserved forest	notification including date of notification.
	(notified u/s 4 of IFA 1927). The details in this	
	regard including the date when the notification	
	u/s 4 has been issued shall be submitted.	
II	The State Govt. has informed that 265 number	
11		All 265 number of trees within the
4	of trees exist within the proposed forest land.	proposed forest land will be felled down
	However as the proposal is for laying of	0 0
	transmission line. Therefore it needs	transmission line conductors.
•	clarification whether 265 number of trees has	
	been earmarked for felling or pruning or	·
***	otherwise.	
III	Keeping in view the Chapter 10, Para 10.5 of	No separate degraded forest area not less
	the consolidated handbook of guidelines, it is	than one hector has been identified for
	not clarified by the State Govt. whether the	carrying out plantation of dwarf species.
	user agency in consultation with State Forest	
	Department has identified degraded forest	Plantation of dwarf species (preferably
^	areas of not less than one ha for carrying out	medicinal plants) on forest area of 6.0760
,/\	plantation of dwarf species (preferably	ha within ROW below the transmission
1/ \	medicinal plants) or not?	line conductors will be carried out in
119		seried out in

उग्निक विपीक भागपुर वसविभाग, मान्यर

		consultation with DCF Nagpur.			
		The forest area of 6.0760 Ha is segregated in 16 patches. Out of 16 patches area of 15 patches is more than 0.1 Ha and only single patch is having area of 0.098 Ha which is almost 0.1 Ha.  Encl.: Statement of Patch wise area.			
IV	Details of violation /report has not been updated/uploaded in Part-II of the application form. The same needs to be updated.	The office of the DCF Nagpur is requested to upload details of violation report in Part-II.			
V	The State Govt. has recommended the proposal subject to the condition that as the proposal area falls in Tiger Corridor, therefore the user agency shall obtain Wildlife Clearance under wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972. Also the DCF, Nagpur has recommended the proposal subject to mitigation measures in corridor area. However in the online Part-II, it has been reported that the proposed area does not forms part of national park, wildlife sanctuary, biosphere reserve, tiger reserve, elephant corridor, wildlife migration corridor etc. Moreover, wildlife present in and around the forest land proposed for diversion has been reported as Nil. This needs clarification.	The proposal area falls in Bor to Pench Wildlife corridor of Eastern Vidharbha land space (Tiger zone).  Proposal No. WL/MH/TRANS/ 450298/2023 for Wildlife clearance under wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 is submitted for SBWL, got approval from SBWL at meeting 22 <sup>nd</sup> on dtd. 16/10/2023 and got approval from NBWL 79 <sup>th</sup> meeting dtd. 23/08/2024.  The office of the DCF Nagpur is requested for correct the online Part-II, reporting that the proposed area forms part of tiger reserve.			
VI	The State Govt. reported that the proposed forest land is prone to erosion. Therefore, Mitigation measures required to check the soil erosion needs submission.  The complete KML file of 226.1805 ha Non-	erosion. As per offline Part –II of DCF Nagpur dated 07/06/2022, para 7(viii) it is mentioned that the proposed forest land involved in the project is not prone to erosion. Office of the DCF Nagpur is requested for appropriate update in online Part-II.			
VII	forest land involved in the project needs to be submitted.				
VI	As per the DSS analysis, some pre-plantation works are visible within the proposed CA land. This needs clarification.	The office of the DCF Nagpur is requested for compliance of clarification in regard to pre-plantation works visible as per DSS analysis within proposed CA Land.			
		· ·			

Kindly submit the compliances onwards with the additions that need to be attended by your office.

Thanking you

Yours Faithfully

(Jaywant Koka Executive Engineer, EHV Project Division, MSETCL, Amravati

Encl.: 1)Kml for non-forest area. (CD)

2) Annexure for Statement of Patch wise area.

3) DFO, Pandharkawaa's Letter regarding CA Land.

Copy to: 1) Superintending Engineer EHV Project Circle Amravati.

2) The Addl. Ex. Engineer S & I Sub Division Amravati.

# Statement showing Patch wise forest area

SN	Village	Taluka	Dist.	Patch No.	Gut No.	Length (m)	Patch Length (m)	Width (m)	Patch area (Ha.)
1	Tarabordi	Katol	Nagpur	1	88	33	125	35	0.4375
				1	64	92			
2	Pardi	"	"	2	. 74	153	153	35	0.5355
3	Bordoh	"	"	3	34	28	28	35	0.0980
4	Pathar	"	"	4	48	37	37	35	0.1299
5	Bhajipani	"	"	5	6	21	40	35	0.1400
				]	7	19	40	33	0.1400
	"	"	"	6	16	143	143	35	0.5005
6	-"	"	"	7	21	135	135	35	0.4725
	Dongargaon	"	"	8	126	. 68	1 143	. 35	0.5005
				$\mathbb{T}$	116	75			
	"	"	"	9	89	16	1 122	35	0.4270
				]	70	106			
	"	"	"	10	70	75	75	35	0.2625
	"	"	"	11	70	87	87	35	0.3045
$\Box$	"	"	"	12	70	132	132	35	0.4620
7	Salai rithi	"	"	13	63	146	146	35	0.5110
		"	"	14	28	231	231	35	
8	Karla	"	"	15	68	55	55	35	
	"	"	"	16	63	84	84	35	
	Total					1736	1736	35	6.0760

(Jaywant Kokate)
Executive Engineer,
EHV Project Division, MSETCL,
Amravati



न्हाहे साहा झाडे अपवा

महाराष्ट्र शासन वनविभाग,

धुम्बनी छ । (07235) 227438

t mani 10 dyvipkawda@mahaforest.gov.to

डयबनसंरक्षक पाँडरकेवडा (प्रार्ट.) वनविभाग, पाँडरकवडा यांचे कार्यालय यनभवन ,चितामणी ले आस्ट, पाँडरकवडा ता, केळापूर नि. यनतमाळ ४४५ ३०० पाँचरकवडा विमाक २४ सप्टेंबर - २०२४

"bift"

ररण्यनसंरक्षक.

भागपर चनविभाग नागपुर

विषय . वन (संवर्धन) अधिनियम १९८० अंतर्गत कार्यकारी अभिगंता,महापारेषण,नागपुर यांना २२० K.V. कळमेरवर ते २२० K.V. वरूड दरम्यांन ट्रान्सिशन लाईन टाकण्यासाठी नागपुर जिल्ह्यातील 6.0760 है. वळती करणे बायत.

संदर्भ । आयले कडील पत्र क. कध-11 विनसंवर्धन । प्र.क. ४९२ / १७४३ दिनांक २३.०८.२०२४.

- 2 वनपरीक्षेत्र अधिकारी (प्रांदे )घाटंजी यांचे पत्र क्र.यनक्षेत्र /वपअ/घा/920 वि. 23.09.2024.
- सहा. वनसंरक्षक(प्रा व जी), पांदरकवडा यांचे पत्र क्र/सवस/प्रावजी/236 दि.23.09.2024.

सापले संदर्भीय पत्रं क्र. 1 अन्वये यन (संवर्धन) अधिनयम 1980 अंतर्गत कार्यकारी अभियंता, भहायरिषण नागपुर यांना 220 K.V. कळमेश्वर ते 220 K.V. वरूड ट्रान्सिमशन लाईन करीता 6.0760 है. वळतीळरणाचा प्रस्ताव केंद्र शासनास सादर करण्यात आला व केंद्र शासनपत्र दि. 14.08.2024 अन्यवे १ते8 मुददयावर त्रुटी पुर्तता आवश्यक आहे.त्यातील मुददा क्र.8 पर्यायी वनीकरणा करीता निवड केलेल्य पाटरकवडा वनविमातील घाटंजी वनपरिक्षेत्रातील मीजा कु-हाड कक्ष क. 251 ता. घाटंजी कि. यवतमाळ वैथील 12.50 हे. प्रस्तावीत वृष्पट अवनत वनकेंत्रा संबंधाने अहवाल सादर करण्यास कळविट आहे.

As per the DSS analysis, some pre-plantation works are visible within the Proposed CA land, this needs clarification.

करीता वनपरीक्षेत्र अधिकारी (प्रावे.) घाटंजी यांनी दि. 18.09.2024 रोजी पुनश्च: कक्ष क. 251 मीजा कु-हाड ता. घाटंजी जि. यवतमाळ यंथील 12.50 हे. प्रस्तावीत पुप्पट अवनत वनक्षेत्राची मोका महिणी केले व अहवाल सहा वनसंरक्षक(प्रा व जी), पांढरकवडा यांचे मार्फत सादर केला आहे. त्यांच क्यांनी निवड केलेल्या अवनत वनक्षेत्राच्या पुर्वेला 10 हे. ग्लिसीडीया चे रोपवन आहे. निवड करण्यांत आहे. अवनत वनक्षेत्र मोकळे असल्याने पर्यायी वनीकरणा करीता प्रस्तावीत केले आहे.सदर जागेवर रोपवन चेण्यांस काहीही हरकत नाही.अहो.नम्ब केले आहे.

(धनंजय व्याप्नीसे भा.व.से.) उपवनसंरक्षक गंडरकवडा बनविभाग पांडरकवड

पांठरकवडा वनविभाग पांढरकवडा उपवनमरधक

पांतरकराहा वनविभाग पांतरकवड़ा

1



"ह्याडे लावा झाडे जगवा" पुरध्यनी झ. (०७२३०) २९९१२०



ख्यातंत्र्याचा अमृत महोत्सव





वनविधाग,

वनपरिक्षेत्र अधिकारी (प्रादेशिक), घाटंजी यांचे कार्यालय

मानोली रोड घाटंजी, ता. घाटंजी जि. यवतमाळ पिन कोड ४४५ ३०१

क्रमांक :-चनक्षेत्र/चपअ/घा/ २२० प्रति,

विनांक: 23 00 2028

मा. उपवयनसंरक्षक

पांढरकवडा वनविभाग पांढरकवडा

Email ID:- rfoghatanji@mahaforest.gov.ln

rioghatanji@gmail.com

मार्फत:- मा. सहायक चनसंरक्षक (प्रादे व चन्यजीव) पांढरकवडा.

संदर्भ :- १. आपले कार्यालयीन पत्र क्रमांक उयसं/ब/सर्व्हें/२१५१/२०२४-२५ दिनांक ०९/०९/२०२४.

२. क्षेत्र सहायक कोळी यांचेकडील पत्र क्रमांक ८३ दिनांक २०/०९/२०२४ प्राप्त. २३/०९/२०२४.

विषय :- पर्यायी चनीकरण करीता निवड केलेले पांढरकवडा चन विभागातील अवनत चनक्षेत्र कक्ष क्र. २५१ मीजे कुन्हाड ता. घाटंजी जि. यवतमाळ या वनक्षेत्रावर पुर्व लागवडीचे कामे दिसत असल्याने भारतीय पर्यावरण मंत्रालयाच्या स्पर्ष्टीकरण देण्याबाबत सुचना

महोदय.

उपरोक्त संदर्भीय पत्राचे अनुपंगाने कळविण्यांत येते की, घाटंजी वनपरिक्षेत्रातील रामपूर बिटातील कक्ष क्र. २५३ मीजा कुन्हाड मधील सन २०२२-२३ मध्ये १२.५० हेक्टर जिमन २२० के. व्ही. कळमेश्वर ते वरड ट्रान्समीशन लाईन करीता वनजिमन चळतीकरण जागेची निवड करुन प्रस्ताव यापुर्वी सादर केलेला आहे. सदर प्रकरणात आपले कार्यालयीन पत्र क्रमांक २१५१ दिनांक ०९/०९/२०२४ रोजीच्या पत्राच्या अनुपंगाने या कार्यालयाचे पत्र क्रमांक ८७६ दिनांक १२/०९/२०२४ अन्यये क्षेत्र सहायक कोळी यांना पंचनामा करीता पाठविण्यांत आले असता, क्षेत्र सहायक कोळी यांनी दिनांक १८/०९/२०२४ रोजी वनरक्षक दर्वे रामपूर विट यांच्या समक्ष कक्ष क्र. २५१ मौजा कुन्हाड मधील जागेची पाहणी केली असता, पूर्व दिशेला कॅम्पा अंतर्गत रोपवन १० हेक्टर कुरण विकास ला लागुन खाजगी शेत जिमन व पूर्व दिशेला लागुन ग्लिसीडीया रोपवन असुन, कुरण विकास रोपवन १० हे. व ग्लिसीडीया रोपवनच्या मध्ये अंदाजे १८ हेक्टर वनजिमन पूर्ण मोकळी असुन, सदर जाग्यावर आज रोजी रोपवन नाही. सदर १८ हेक्टर शिल्लक जागेपैकी १२.५० हेक्टर जमीन २२० के. व्ही. कळमेश्यर ते यरुड ट्रान्सिमशन लाईन करीता पर्यायर वनीकरण रोपवनाकरीता प्रस्तावीत केलेली होती, सदर जागेवर रोपवन घेण्यास काहीही हरकत नाही.

करीता माहितीस सविनय सादर.

सहपत्र :- क्षेत्र सहायक यांचा पंचनामा व अहवाल, जिओ टॅग फोटो.

वनपरिक्षेत्र अधिकारी (प्रादे) घाटंजी

पोटिक वर्ड) हि १३/०९/२०५

330 | Chetan Letter's 2024-25

Office of the Deputy Conservator Forest Pandharkawada (Regional), Forest Division, Pandharkawada Vanbhavan, Chantamni layout, Pandharkawada, Taluka

Email ID: defpandharkawada@mahaforest.gov.in Kelapur Dist. Yavatmal – 445 302

Out Ward No.: DCF/Survey/919/2024-25

Pandharkawada

Dated 24/09/2024

To, Deputy Conservator of Forests Nagpur Forest Division, Nagpur.

Tel. No. (07235) 227438

Subject: Proposal for diversion of 6.0760 Ha forest land in Nagpur district under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980, for Executive Engineer MSETCL, Nagpur for construction of transmission line between 220 KV Kalameshwar to 220 KV Warud.

Ref. 1. Your letter No. Desk-11/Forest Conservation/Pr. No. 492/1743 dated 23/08/2024

2. Forest Range Officer (Regional,) Ghatanji Letter No. VPA/GH./920 dated 23/09/2024

3. Assistant Conservator of Forests (R.& WL), Pandharkawda letter No. /SVS/R&W/236 dated 23/09/2024.

With reference to letter under ref. No. 1 the proposal for diversion of 6.0760 Ha forest land in Nagpur district under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980, for Executive Engineer MSETCL, Nagpur for construction of transmission line between 220 KV Kalameshwar to 220 KV Warud is submitted to Central Government. The compliance of points 1 to 8 is required of Central Government letter of 14/08/2024. Out of these points with reference to point no. 8 report regarding proposed 12.50 Ha double degraded forest land for Compensatory Afforestation from village Kurhad Ghatanji range compartment no. 251 of Pandharkawad Forest Division is asked for submission.

Point No. 8: As per the DSS analysis some pre-plantation works are visible within the proposed CA land. This needs clarification.

Concerning to above Range Forest Officer Ghatanji again visited site on 18/09/2024 of 12.50 Ha proposed double degraded forest land at village Kurhad Taluka Ghatanji Dist. Yavatmal and site inspection is carried out and report is submitted through Assistant Conservator of Forest (R & WL) Pandharkawada. Accordingly on east of double degraded forest land selected by them there is 10 Ha Glicidia plantation. The selected area of degraded forest is vacant and hence is proposed for Compensatory Afforestation. It is mentioned that there is no any issue for plantation on said land.

(Dhananjay Vaybhase IFS)
Deputy Conservator of Forests
Pandharkawda Forest Division, Pandharkawda

Tel. No. (07230) 299120

Email ID: rtoghatanji@mahaforest.gov.in rtoghatanji@mail.com Office of the Range Officer (Regional), Ghatanji Manoli Road Ghatanji Taluka, Ghatanji Dist, Yavatmal Pin Code 445 301

No.: Forest Sector /VPA /Ghatanji/920/2024-25

Dated 23/09/2024

To.

Deputy Conservator of Forests

Pandharkawda Forest Division Pandharkawda

Through: Hon. Assistant Conservator of Forests (Regional and Wildlife) Pandharkawda.

References: 1. Your office letter No. DCF/V/Survey/2151/2024-25 dated 09/09/2024.

2. Letter No. 83 dated 20/09/2024 from Field Assistant Koli received on 23/09/2024.

Subject: Instructions by MoEFCC regarding clarification of the plantation visible on degraded forest area selected for Compensatory Afforestation (CA Land) of Compartment No. 251 Village Kurhad Taluka Ghatji Dist. Yavatmal

Sir

Pursuant to the above reference letter, it is informed that the proposal for Compensatory Afforestation (CA Land) selected in 2022-23 for 12.50 Ha of Compartment No. 251 Village Kurhad from Rampur Bit of Ghatanji range Dist. Yavatmal is submitted for 220KV Kalmeshwar Warud Transmission line. In the said case, in pursuance of your office letter No. 2151 dated 09/09/2024, Regional Assistant Koli was send for Panchnama vide this office's letter No. 876 dated 12/09/2024. Area Assistant Koli visited on 18/09/2024 with Forest Guard Mr. Darve of the site in village Kurhad of Rampur Bit Compartment No. 251. When inspecting the site it is found that 18 Ha land is open land without any plantation on date and 12.50 Ha from this 18 Ha land is proposed as CA Land for 220KV Kalmeshwar Warud Transmission line. This 18 Ha land open land free from any plantation is located on east side in between CAMPA plantation 10 Ha Gayran development adjoining private Agriculture land and glacadia plantation on east side.

There is no objection for proposing plantation site on said land proposed for Compensatory Afforestation.

Respectfully submitted for information,

Encl. :- Panchnama and Report of Area Assistant, Geo tag photos.

Sd/-Chetan Dny. Nehare Range Officer (Regional), Ghatanji

No. /SVS/Prvaji/236/2024-25 Pandharkawada Date 23/09/2024

Sir,

Report on alternative Afforestation land selected from degraded forest land compartment No. 251 village Kurhad Taluka Ghatanji Dist. Yavatmal, submitted by RFO (R) Ghatanji is submitted herewith for farther action.

Sd/-Assistant Conservator of Forest (R & WL) Pandharkawada